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English

Safety instructions

Read all the safety information and

general instructions. Failure to ob-

serve the safety information and gen-

eral instructions may result in electric
shock, fire and/or serious injury.

Keep all the safety information and general in-

structions for future reference.

» These safety instructions apply only to 18 V
Bosch Li-ion AMPShare rechargeable batter-
ies

» Use the rechargeable battery only in
products from AMPShare partners. 18V re-
chargeable batteries labelled with AMPShare
are fully compatible with the following
products:

- All products of the Bosch Professional 18 V
System
- All 18V products from AMPShare partners

» Observe the battery recommendations in the
operating manual of your product. This is the
only way the rechargeable battery and the
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product can be safely operated and the battery
can be protected from hazardous overloading.
» Only charge the batteries using chargers re-
commended by the manufacturer or
AMPShare partners. A charger that is suitable
for one type of battery may pose a fire risk when
used with a different battery.

Battery type Compatible battery
chargers

GBA 18V... GAL 18..., GAL 36...,
ProCORE18V... GAL 12V/18...,
PERT 18V GAX 18..., EXAL18...
EXBA18V...

CORE18V...

The rechargeable batteries listed on page 97 are
not recommended for power tools that are listed
from page 98.

» The battery is supplied partially charged. To
ensure full battery capacity, fully charge the
battery in the charger before using your power
tool for the first time.

» Keep battery packs out of the reach of chil-
dren.

» Do not modify or open the battery. There is a
risk of short-circuiting.
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» In case of damage and improper use of the
battery, vapours may be emitted. The bat-
tery can set alight or explode. Ensure the area
is well ventilated and seek medical attention
should you experience any adverse effects. The
vapours may irritate the respiratory system.

» If used incorrectly or if the battery is dam-
aged, flammable liquid may be ejected from
the battery. Contact with this liquid should
be avoided. If contact accidentally occurs,
rinse off with water. If the liquid comes into
contact with your eyes, seek additional med-
ical attention. Liquid ejected from the battery
may cause irritation or burns.

» If the battery is damaged liquid can be ejec-
ted and cover nearby surfaces. Check af-
fected parts. Clean these parts or change them
if necessary.

» Do not short-circuit the battery pack. When
the battery pack is not in use, keep it away
from other metal objects, like paper clips,
coins, keys, nails, screws or other small
metal objects, that can make a connection
from one terminal to another. Shorting the
battery terminals together may cause burns or a
fire.
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» The battery can be damaged by pointed ob-
jects such as nails or screwdrivers or by
force applied externally. An internal short cir-
cuit may occur, causing the battery to burn,
smoke, explode or overheat.

» Never service damaged battery packs. Ser-
vice of battery packs should only be performed
by the manufacturer or authorized service pro-
viders.

[: 0 Protect the battery against heat, e.g.
against continuous intense sunlight,
‘371 fire, dirt, water and moisture. There
is a risk of explosion and short-circuit-
ing.
» Only operate and store the battery at an am-
bient temperature between -20 °C and
+50 °C. Do not leave the battery in your carin
the summer, for example. At temperatures of
< 0°C some devices may experience a loss of
power.
» Only charge the battery at an ambient tem-
perature which is between 0 °C and +35 °C.
Only charge the rechargeable battery with a
USB cable at an ambient temperature which
is between +10 °C and +35 °C. Charging out-
side of this temperature range can increase the
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risk of damage to the battery and pose a fire
hazard.

Battery defect risk detection

EXPERT 18V... | EXBA18V...
In addition to the state of charge of the re-
chargeable battery, the LEDs on the battery charge
indicator can also indicate the risk of a battery de-
fect.
To activate the function, press and hold the button
for the battery charge indicator & for 3 seconds.
The analysis of the battery is signalled by a moving
light on the battery charge indicator. The result of
is shown on the battery charge indicator.
1 LED: The rechargeable battery has a
high defect risk. Performance and
runtime may already be reduced. Replacing the re-
chargeable battery is recommended.
5 LEDs: The rechargeable battery is in
good condition and has a low defect
risk.
Please note: The rechargeable battery defect risk
assessment works in a binary manner and offers a
simplified status assessment, indicating either that
the rechargeable battery is in good condition or
that the rechargeable battery has an increased de-
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fect risk. A percentage of the battery status is not
shown.

Maintenance and Service

Maintenance and Cleaning

Occasionally clean the ventilation slots and the ter-

minals on the battery using a soft brush that is

cleanand dry.

» Do not use any chemical substances to clean
the rechargeable battery.

Transport

Lithium-ion batteries are subject to the Dangerous
Goods Legislation requirements. The batteries are
suitable for road-transport by the user without fur-
ther restrictions.

When shipping by third parties (e.g.: by air trans-
port or forwarding agency), special requirements
on packaging and labelling must be observed. For
preparation of the item being shipped, consulting
an expert for hazardous material is required.
Dispatch battery packs only when the housing is
undamaged. Tape or mask off open contacts and
pack up the battery in such a manner that it cannot
move around in the packaging. Please also observe
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the possibility of more detailed national regula-
tions.

Disposal

Do not dispose of batteries with house-
hold waste!

Batteries and packaging should be sor-
ted for environmentally friendly recyc-
ling.

Francais

Consignes de sécurité

Lisez attentivement toutes les ins-
tructions et consignes de sécurité.
Le non-respect des instructions et
consignes de sécurité peut provoquer
un choc électrique, un incendie et/ou entrainer de
graves blessures.
Conservez toutes les consignes de sécurité et
toutes les instructions pour pouvoir s’y reporter
ultérieurement.
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» Ces consignes de sécurité ne s’appliquent
que pour les accus Lithium-lon 18 V
AMPShare Bosch

» Nutilisez I'accu qu’avec des produits des
partenaires AMPShare. Les accus 18 V avec le
marquage AMPShare sont pleinement compa-
tibles avec les produits suivants :

- tous les produits du Bosch Professional 18 V
System

-tous les produits 18 V des partenaires
AMPShare

» N'utilisez que les accus recommandés dans
la notice d’utilisation de votre produit. Cela
garantit une utilisation sans danger de 'accu et
du produit et exclut tout risque de surcharge
dangereuse.

» Ne chargez les accus qu’avec les chargeurs
préconisés par le fabricant ou le partenaire
AMPShare. Un chargeur congu pour un type
d’accu bien spécifique peut provoquer unin-
cendie lorsqu'il est utilisé pour charger d’autres
accus.

Type de batterie Chargeurs compa-
tibles

GBA 18V... GAL 18..., GAL 36...,

ProCORE18V... GAL 12V/18...,

GAX 18..., EXAL18...

1609 92AB6L|(12.02.2025) Bosch Power Tools
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Type de batterie Chargeurs compa-
tibles
EXPERT 18V...
EXBA18V...
CORE18V...

Les batteries énumérées a la page 97 ne sont pas
recommandées pour les outils électroportatifs
énumérés a partir de la page 98.

» Labatterie est livrée partiellement chargée.
Pour obtenir les performances maximales, char-
gez la batterie jusqu’a sa pleine capacité avant
la premiére utilisation.

» Conservez les batteries hors de la portée des
enfants.

» N’apportez aucune modification a la batterie
et ne Pouvrez pas. Risque de court-circuit.

» Sil’accu est endommagé ou utilisé de ma-
niére non conforme, des vapeurs peuvent
s’échapper. L’accu peut briiler ou exploser.
Ventilez le local et consultez un médecin en cas
de malaise. Les vapeurs peuvent entrainer des
irritations des voies respiratoires.

» En cas d’utilisation inappropriée ou de défec-
tuosité de 'accu, du liquide inflammable
peut suinter de I'accu. Evitez tout contact
avec ce liquide. En cas de contact accidentel,
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rincez abondamment a I'eau. Si le liquide
entre en contact avec les yeux, consultez en
plus un médecin dans les meilleurs délais. Le
liquide qui s’échappe de 'accu peut causer des
irritations ou des brdlures.

» Lorsque I'accu est défectueux, du liquide
peut suinter et se répandre sur les objets
avoisinants. Contrdlez les piéces concer-
nées. Nettoyez-les ou remplacez-les si néces-
saire.

» Ne court-circuitez pas la batterie. Lorsque la
batterie n’est pas utilisée, tenez-la a I'écart
de tout objet métallique (trombones, piéces
de monnaie, clés, clous, vis ou autres objets
de petite taille) susceptible de créer un
court-circuit entre les contacts. La mise en
court-circuit des bornes de contact d’'une batte-
rie peut causer des br(lures ou un incendie.

» Les objets pointus comme un clou ou un tour-
nevis et le fait d’exercer une force extérieure
sur le boitier risque d’endommager Paccu. ||
peut en résulter un court-circuit interne et I'accu
risque de s’enflammer, de dégager des fumées,
d’exploser ou de surchauffer.

» Ne jamais effectuer d'opération d'entretien
sur des blocs de batteries endommagés. Il
convient que I'entretien des blocs de batteries
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ne soit effectué que par le fabricant ou les four-
nisseurs de service autorisés.

Conservez la batterie a I'abri de la

chaleur, en la protégeant p. ex. de

i‘ 1 I'ensoleillement direct, du feu, de la

BN saleté, de I'eau et de Phumidité. ||

existe un risque d'explosion et de
courts-circuits.

» Nutilisez et ne stockez la batterie qu’a des
températures comprises entre -20 °C et +50
°C. Par exemple, ne laissez pas la batterie dans
une voiture en plein été. A des températures
< 0°C, la puissance peut étre limitée en fonction
de I'appareil.

» Ne rechargez 'accu qu’a des températures

ambiantes comprises entre 0 °C et +35 °C.

Ne rechargez I'accu que via une prise USB et

a des températures ambiantes comprises

entre +10 °C et +35 °C. Une charge effectuée

en dehors de la plage de températures admis-
sible peut endommager 'accu et augmente le
risque d’incendie.

Co]

3

Détection durisque de
défectuosité des batteries
EXPERT 18V... | EXBA18V...

Bosch Power Tools 1609 92AB6L|(12.02.2025)
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Les LED des indicateurs d’état de charge ne font
pas que renseigner sur le niveau de charge de la
batterie, elles servent aussi a signaler une éven-
tuelle défectuosité de la batterie.
Pour activer la fonction, maintenez la touche de
I'indicateur d'état de charge mxz enfoncée pendant
3 secondes. L'analyse de la batterie est signalée
par l'allumage successif des LED de I'indicateur
d’état de charge. Le résultat est visible sur l'indica-
teur d’état de charge.
1LED: La batterie a une forte probabi-
|ité d’étre endommage. Il se peut que
ses performances et son autonomie soient déja ré-
duites. Il est recommandé de remplacer la batte-
rie.
5 LED : La batterie est en bon état et
présente une faible probabilité d’étre
endommagée.
A noter : La détection de risque de défectuosité ne
connait que deux états. Elle ne permet qu’une esti-
mation simplifiée de I'état de la batterie. La batte-
rie est dans un bon état ou bien elle présente une
forte probabilité d’étre endommagg. L’état de la
batterie n’est pas indiqué en %.

1609 92AB6L|(12.02.2025) Bosch Power Tools



Francais |15

Entretien et Service
aprés-vente

Nettoyage et entretien

Nettoyez de temps en temps les ouies de ventila-

tion et les raccords de la batterie a 'aide d’un pin-

ceau doux, propre et sec.

» Nutilisez pas de substances chimiques pour
nettoyer 'accu.

Transport

Les batteries li-ion sont soumises aux exigences de
la législation sur les marchandises dangereuses.
Pour le transport par voie routiére, aucune mesure
supplémentaire n'a besoin d’étre prise.

Lors d’une expédition par un tiers (par ex. trans-
port aérien ou entreprise de transport), des me-
sures spécifiques doivent étre prises concernant
I'emballage et le marquage. Pour la préparation de
I'envoi, faites-vous conseiller par un expert en
transport de matiéres dangereuses.

N'expédiez que des accus dont le boitier n’est pas
endommagé. Recouvrez les contacts non protégés
et emballez I'accu de maniére a ce qu'il ne puisse
pas se déplacer dans 'emballage. Veuillez égale-
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ment respecter les réglementations supplémen-
taires éventuellement en vigueur.

Elimination des déchets

Ne jetez pas les batteries avec les or-
dures ménagéres !

Les batteries et les emballages doivent
étre rapportés a un centre de recyclage
respectueux de 'environnement.

1609 92AB6L|(12.02.2025) Bosch Power Tools
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Valable uniquement pour la France :
2
Ny

Les piles
et
batteries
se
recyclent

A DEPOSER
EN MAGASIN

DEPOSER

OU A DEP
EN DECHETERIE

&

Points de collecte sur www.quefairedemesdechets.fr
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Espaiiol

Indicaciones de seguridad

Lea integramente estas indicaciones
de seguridad e instrucciones. Las fal-
tas de observacidn de las indicaciones
de seguridad y de las instrucciones
pueden causar descargas eléctricas, incendios y/o
lesiones graves.
Guardar todas las advertencias de peligro e ins-
trucciones para futuras consultas.

» Estas indicaciones de seguridad sélo son va-
lidas para los acumuladores AMPShare de io-
nes de litio de 18V de Bosch

» Utilice el acumulador tinicamente en produc-
tos de socios de cooperacion de AMPShare.
Los acumuladores de 18 V caracterizados como
AMPShare son totalmente compatibles con los
siguientes productos:

-todos los productos de Bosch Professional
18V Systems

-todos los productos de 18 V de los socios de
cooperacion de AMPShare

» Observe las recomendaciones sobre acumu-
ladores que figuran en las instrucciones de

1609 92AB6L|(12.02.2025) Bosch Power Tools
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servicio de su producto. Sélo asi se pueden
utilizar el acumulador y el producto de forma se-
guray proteger el acumulador de una sobrecar-
ga peligrosa.

» Cargue los acumuladores sélo con cargado-
res recomendados por el fabricante o por los
socios de cooperacion AMPShare. Existe el
riesgo de incendio al intentar cargar acumula-
dores de un tipo diferente al previsto para el
cargador.

Tipo de acumulador  Cargadores compati-

bles
GBA 18V... GAL 18..., GAL 36...,
ProCORE18V... b
XPERT 18V GAX 18..., EXAL1S...
EXBA18V...
CORE18V...

Los acumuladores enumerados en la pagina 97

no se recomiendan para las herramientas eléctri-

cas enumeradas a partir de la pagina 98.

» La bateria se suministra parcialmente carga-
da. Con el fin de obtener la plena potencia de la
bateria, carguela completamente con el carga-
dor antes de su primer uso.

» Guarde las baterias fuera del alcance de los
nifos.

Bosch Power Tools 1609 92AB6L|(12.02.2025)
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No modifique ni abra el acumulador. Podria
provocar un cortocircuito.

En caso de daiio y uso inapropiado del acu-
mulador pueden emanar vapores. El acumu-
lador se puede quemar o explotar. En tal ca-
so0, busque un entorno con aire fresco y acuda a
un médico si nota molestias. Los vapores pue-
den llegar a irritar las vias respiratorias.

En el caso de una aplicacion incorrecta o con
un acumulador daiiado puede salir liquido in-
flamable del acumulador. Evite el contacto
con él. En caso de un contacto accidental en-
juagar con abundante agua. En caso de un
contacto del liquido con los ojos recurra ade-
mas inmediatamente a un médico. El liquido
del acumulador puede irritar la piel o producir
quemaduras.

Si el acumulador esta defectuoso, el liquido
puede derramarse y mojar objetos adyacen-
tes. Revise las partes afectadas. Limpielas, o
sustitdyalas si fuese necesario.

Evite que se produzca un cortocircuito. Si no
utiliza la bateria, guardela separada de clips,
monedas, llaves, clavos, tornillos o demas
objetos metalicos que pudieran puentear sus
contactos. El cortocircuito de los contactos de

1609 92AB6L|(12.02.2025) Bosch Power Tools
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la bateria puede causar quemaduras o un incen-
dio.

» Mediante objetos puntiagudos, como p. ej.
clavos o destornilladores, o por influjo de
fuerza exterior se puede daiiar el acumula-
dor. Se puede generar un cortocircuito interno
y el acumulador puede arder, humear, explotar
o sobrecalentarse.

» No repare los acumuladores daiados. El man-
tenimiento de los acumuladores sélo debe ser
realizado por el fabricante o un servicio técnico
autorizado.

[ Proteja la bateria del calor excesivo,
ademas de, p. ej., una exposicion
m prolongada al sol, la suciedad, el fue-
EN|  go, el agua o la humedad. Existe ries-
go de explosion y cortocircuito.
» Solamente opere y almacene la bateria a una
temperatura ambiente de entre -20°Cy
+50 °C. P. ¢j., no deje la bateria en el coche en
verano. Con temperaturas inferiores a 0°C pue-
de haber limitaciones en el rendimiento, depen-
diendo de cada dispositivo.
» Solamente cargue el acumulador a tempera-
turas ambiente entre 0 °C y +35 °C. Solamen-
te cargue el acumulador con una conexion
USB a través de esta tltima a temperaturas

Bosch Power Tools 1609 92AB6L|(12.02.2025)
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ambiente entre +10 °Cy +35 °C. Cargar el
acumulador fuera de este rango de temperatu-
ras puede dafarlo o aumentar el riesgo de in-
cendio.

Deteccion del riesgo de

defectos en los acumuladores

EXPERT 18V... | EXBA18V...

Los LEDs de los indicadores del estado de carga
del acumulador pueden indicar el riesgo de un de-
fecto del acumulador ademas del estado de carga
del acumulador.
Para activar la funcion, mantenga pulsada la tecla
delindicador del estado de carga &> durante 3 se-
gundos. El andlisis del acumulador se sefiala me-
diante una luz en movimiento en el indicador del
estado de carga del acumulador. El resultado se
muestra en el indicador del estado de carga del
acumulador.
1 LED: El acumulador tiene un alto
riesgo de fallo. El rendimiento y la vida
(til ya pueden verse reducidos. Se recomienda
sustituir el acumulador.
5 LEDs: El acumulador esta en buen
estado, con un bajo riesgo de defec-
tos.

1609 92AB6L|(12.02.2025) Bosch Power Tools



Espafiol | 23

Por favor, observe: La evaluacion del riesgo de
defectos del acumulador funciona en dos niveles y
ofrece una evaluacion simplificada del estado. El
acumulador se encuentra en buen estado o pre-
senta un mayor riesgo de defectos. No se indica
ningln porcentaje del estado del acumulador.

Mantenimiento y servicio

Mantenimiento y limpieza

Limpie de vez en cuando las rejillas de refrigera-

cién y los conectores de la bateria con un pincel

suave, limpio y seco.

» No utilice sustancias quimicas para la limpieza
del acumulador.

Transporte

Las baterias de iones de litio estan sometidas a los
requisitos de la legislacion sobre el transporte de
mercancias peligrosas. Las baterias pueden ser
transportadas por carretera por el usuario sin mas
imposiciones.

En el envio por terceros (p. €j., transporte aéreo o
por agencia de transportes) deberan considerarse
las exigencias especiales en cuanto a su embalaje e
identificacion. En este caso debera recurrirse a los
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servicios de un experto en mercancias peligrosas
al preparar la pieza para su envio.

Unicamente envie acumuladores si su carcasa no
estd dafada. Silos contactos no van protegidos
cubralos con cinta adhesiva y embale el acumula-
dor de manera que éste no se pueda mover dentro
del embalaje. Observe también las prescripciones
adicionales que pudieran existir al respecto en su
pais.

Eliminacion
iNo tire las baterias a la basura!

Las baterias y embalajes deberan so-
meterse a un proceso de recuperacion
que respete el medio ambiente.

Portugués

Instrucoes de seguranca

Leia todas as indicacoes de
seguranca e instrugoes. A
inobservancia das indicagdes de
seguranca e das instrugdes pode

1609 92AB6L|(12.02.2025) Bosch Power Tools
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causar choque elétrico, incéndio e/ou ferimentos

graves.

Guarde bem todas as indicacdes de seguranca e

instrucées para futura referéncia.

» Estas instrucdes de seguranca so se aplicam
a baterias AMPShare de litio de 18V da
Bosch

» Use a bateria apenas em produtos do
parceiro AMPShare. As baterias de 18 V
identificadas com AMPShare sao totalmente
compativeis com os seguintes produtos:

- todos os produtos do Bosch Professional 18 V
System

-todos os produtos de 18 V de parceiros
AMPShare

» Observe as recomendacdes sobre a bateria
no manual de instrucdes do seu produto.
Apenas assim é que a bateria e o produto
podem ser operados sem perigo sendo a
bateria protegida de sobrecarga perigosa.

» Carregue as haterias apenas com
carregadores recomendados pelo fabricante
ou pelo parceiro AMPShare. Ha perigo de
incéndio se um carregador, apropriado para um
determinado tipo de baterias, for utilizado para
carregar baterias de outros tipos.
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Tipo de bateria Carregadores
compativeis

GBA 18V... GAL 18..., GAL 36...,

ProCORE18V... GAL 12V/18...,

EXPERT 18V... GAX 18...,EXAL18S...

EXBA18V...

CORE18V...

As baterias listadas na pagina 97 nao sao
recomendadas para ferramentas elétricas listadas
a partir da pagina 98.

» Abateria é fornecida parcialmente
carregada. Para assegurar a completa poténcia
da bateria, a bateria devera ser carregada
completamente no carregador antes da
primeira utilizagdo.

» Guardar as baterias fora do alcance de
criancas.

» Nao altere nem abra o acumulador. Ha perigo
de haver um curto-circuito.

» Em caso de danos e de utilizagcdo incorreta da
bateria, podem escapar vapores. A bateria
pode incendiar-se ou explodir. Areje o espaco
e procure assisténcia médica no caso de
apresentar queixas. E possivel que os vapores
irritem as vias respiratorias.
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» No caso de utilizacao incorreta ou bateria
danificada pode vazar liquido inflamavel da
bateria. Evitar o contacto. No caso de um
contacto acidental, devera enxaguar com
agua. Se o liquido entrar em contacto com os
olhos, também devera consultar um médico.
Liquido que sai da bateria pode levar a
irritacées da pele ou a queimaduras.

» Uma bateria danificada pode verter liquido e
derramar o mesmo para objetos que estejam
encostados a bateria. Verifique as pecas em
questao. Estas pecas devem ser limpas e se
necessario substituidas.

» Nao curto-circuitar a bateria. Manter a
bateria que ndo esta a ser utilizada afastada
de clipes, moedas, chaves, pregos, parafusos
ou outros pequenos objetos metalicos que
possam pontear os contactos. Um curto-
circuito entre os contactos da bateria pode ter
como consequéncia queimaduras ou fogo.

» Os objetos afiados como, p. ex., pregos ou
chaves de fendas, assim como o efeito de
forcas externas podem danificar o
acumulador. Podem causar um curto-circuito
interno e 0 acumulador pode ficar queimado,
deitar fumo, explodir ou sobreaquecer.
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» Nunca tente reparar acumuladores
danificados. A reparacdo de acumuladores
deve ser realizada apenas pelo fabricante ou
agentes de assisténcia autorizados.

Proteger a bateria contra calor, p. ex.
O também contra uma permanente
‘371 radiacdo solar, fogo, sujidade, agua e

humidade. Ha risco de explosao ou de
um curto-circuito.

» Opere e armazene a bateria apenas com uma
temperatura ambiente entre -20°C e +50°C.
Por exemplo, ndo deixe a bateria dentro do
automovel no verdo. Com temperaturas < 0°C
podem ocorrer limitagées da poténcia
especificas do aparelho.

» Carregue a bateria apenas com uma
temperatura ambiente entre 0 °C e +35 °C.
Carregue a bateria com ligacdo USB apenas
com uma temperatura ambiente entre +10
°C e +35 °C. Efetuar um carregamento fora da
faixa de temperatura pode danificar a bateria ou
aumentar o risco de incéndio.

D)

Detecao de risco de defeito na

bateria
EXPERT 18V... | EXBA18V...
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Os LEDs dos indicadores do nivel de carga da
bateria podem indicar o risco para um defeito na
bateria, para além do nivel de carga da bateria.
Para ativar a fungao, mantenha a tecla para o
indicador do nivel de carga &> premida durante 3
segundos. A andlise da bateria é sinalizada por
uma luz continua do indicador do nivel de carga da
bateria. O resultado é exibido no indicador do nivel
de carga da bateria.
1 LED: a bateria tem um elevado risco
de defeito. A poténcia e a autonomia
podem ser logo minimizadas. E recomendado
substituir a bateria.
5 LEDs: a bateria esta em bom estado
com um risco baixo de defeito.

Ter em atencdo: a estimativa do risco de defeito
na bateria funciona em dois niveis e oferece uma
avaliagdo simplificada do estado. A bateria é
avaliada como estando em bom estado ou
apresenta um elevado risco de defeito. Nao é
indicada nenhuma percentagem do estado da
bateria.
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Manutencao e assisténcia
técnica

Manutencao e limpeza

Limpe de vez em quando as aberturas de

ventilagdo e as conexdes da bateria com um pincel

macio, limpo e seco.

» Nao utilize substancias quimicas para a limpeza
da bateria.

Transporte

As baterias de litio sdo abrangidas pelos requisitos
da legislacao sobre produtos perigosos. As
baterias podem ser transportadas na rua pelo
utilizador, sem mais obrigacées.

Na expedicao por terceiros (por ex: transporte
aéreo ou expedicao), devem ser observadas as
especiais exigéncias quanto a embalagem e a
designacao. Neste caso, para a preparagao da
embalagem é necessario consultar um especialista
no transporte de mercadorias perigosas.

S0 enviar baterias se a carcaga nao estiver
danificada. Colar contactos abertos e embalar a
bateria de modo que ndo possa se movimentar
dentro da embalagem. Por favor observe também
eventuais diretivas nacionais suplementares.
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Eliminacao

Nao deitar as baterias no lixo
doméstico!

As baterias e embalagens devem ser
recicladas de forma ambientalmente
correta.

Portugués do Brasil

Indicacoes de seguranca

Ler todas as indicacdes de
seguranca e instrucoes.
O desrespeito das indicagdes de
seguranca e das instrucoes de
seguranca apresentadas abaixo pode causar
choque elétrico, incéndio e/ou graves lesées.
Guarde todas as indicacoes de seguranca e as
instrucées para futuras consultas.
» Estas instrucdes de seguranca so sao validas
para baterias de litio de 18V Bosch
AMPShare

Bosch Power Tools 1609 92AB6L|(12.02.2025)



32 | Portugués do Brasil

» Use a bateria apenas em produtos do
parceiro AMPShare. As baterias de 18V
identificadas com AMPShare sao totalmente
compativeis com os seguintes produtos:

- todos os produtos do Bosch Professional 18 V
System

-todos os produtos de 18 V dos parceiros
AMPShare

» Observe as recomendacdes sobre a bateria
no manual de instrugées do seu produto.
Apenas assim pode operar sem perigo a bateria
e o produto e a bateria é protegida contra
sobrecarga perigosa.

» Carregue as baterias apenas com
carregadores recomendados pelo fabricante
ou pelo parceiro AMPShare. Existe perigo de
incéndio se um carregador destinado a um tipo
de bateria for usado para outro tipo de bateria.

Tipo de bateria Carregadores
compativeis

GBA 18V... GAL 18..., GAL 36...,

ProCORE18V... GAL 12V/18...,

EXPERT 18V... GAX 18..., EXAL18...

EXBA18V...

CORE18V...
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As baterias listadas na pagina 97 ndo sao
recomendadas para ferramentas elétricas listadas
a partir da pagina 98.

» Abateria é fornecida parcialmente

carregada. Para assegurar a completa
capacidade da bateria, a bateria devera ser
carregada completamente no carregador antes
da primeira utilizagdo.

Guardar as baterias fora do alcance de
criancas.

Nao altere nem abra o acumulador. Existe
perigo de curto-circuito.

Em caso de danos e de utilizacdo incorreta da
bateria, podem escapar vapores. A bateria
pode incendiar-se ou explodir. Arejar bem o
local de trabalho e consultar um médico se
forem constatados quaisquer sintomas. Os
vapores podem irritar as vias respiratorias.
Em caso de uma utilizacao errada ou bateria
danificada pode sair liquido inflamavel da
bateria. Evite o contato com o liquido. Em
caso de contato inadvertido com o liquido
lave com agua. Se o liquido entrar em
contato com os olhos procure
adicionalmente ajuda médica. O liquido que
sai da bateria pode causar irritagoes na pele ou
queimaduras.
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» Uma bateria danificada pode verter liquido e
derramar o mesmo para objetos que estejam
encostados a bateria. Verifique as pecas em
questdo. Limpe-as ou, se necessario, substitua-
as.

» Nao provocar um curto-circuito na bateria.
Manter a bateria que nao esta sendo usada
longe de clipes de escritério, moedas,
chaves, pregos, parafusos ou outros
pequenos objetos de metal que possam
conectar os contatos. Um curto-circuito entre
o0s contatos da bateria pode causar
queimaduras ou incéndio.

» Abateria pode ser danificada com objetos
pontiagudos como p. ex. prego ou chave de
parafusos ou devido a influéncia de forca
externa. Pode ocorrer um curto-circuito
interno e a bateria pode arder, deitar fumo,
explodir ou sobreaquecer.

» Jamais tente reparar baterias danificadas. O
reparo de baterias deve ser somente realizado
pelo fabricante ou por prestadores de servicos
autorizados.

Proteja a bateria do calor, p. ex.
radiacdo solar permanente, fogo,
m sujeira, agua e umidade. Ha risco de
EN|  explosio ou de um curto-circuito.
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» Opere e armazene a bateria apenas com uma
temperatura ambiente entre -20°C e +50°C.
Nao deixe a bateria p. ex. dentro de um veiculo
no verdo. Com temperaturas < 0°C podem
ocorrer limitagdes da poténcia especificas do
aparelho.

» Carregue a bateria apenas com uma
temperatura ambiente entre 0 °C e +35 °C.
Carregue a bateria com conexao USB apenas
com uma temperatura ambiente entre +10
°C e +35 °C. Efetuar um carregamento fora da
faixa de temperatura pode danificar a bateria ou
aumentar o risco de incéndio.

Deteccao de risco de defeito
na bateria

EXPERT 18V... | EXBA18V...

Os LEDs dos indicadores do nivel de carga da
bateria podem indicar o risco para um defeito na
bateria, para além do nivel de carga da bateria.
Para ativar a fungao, mantenha a tecla para o
indicador do nivel de carga &> pressionada
durante 3 segundos. A andlise da bateria é
sinalizada por uma luz continua do indicador do
nivel de carga da bateria. O resultado ¢ exibido no
indicador do nivel de carga da bateria.
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1 LED: a bateria tem um elevado risco
de defeito. A poténcia e a autonomia ja
podem estar reduzidas. E recomendado substituir
a bateria.
5 LEDs: a bateria esta em bom estado
com um risco baixo de defeito.
Ter em atencdo: a estimativa do risco de defeito
na bateria funciona em dois niveis e oferece uma
avaliacao simplificada do estado. A bateria &
avaliada como estando em bom estado ou
apresenta um elevado risco de defeito. Nao é
indicada nenhuma porcentagem do estado da
bateria.

Manutencio e servico

Manutencao e limpeza

Limpe regularmente as aberturas de ventilagao e

as conexoes da bateria com um pincel macio,

limpo e seco.

» Nao use substancias quimicas para limpar a
bateria.

Transporte

As baterias de litio estdo em conformidade com os
requisitos da regulamentagdo do transporte de
mercadorias perigosas. As baterias podem ser
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transportadas pelo usuario nas vias publicas, sem
nenhuma restrico.

No caso de envio através de terceiros (p. ex.:
transporte aéreo ou viario é necessario respeitar
0s requisitos especiais para a embalagem e
identificacao. Neste caso, para a preparacao da
embalagem é necessario consultar um perito no
transporte de mercadorias perigosas.

S6 enviar acumuladores se a carcaga nao estiver
danificada. Colar contatos abertos e embalar o
acumulador de modo que nao possa se
movimentar dentro da embalagem. Por favor
observe também eventuais diretrizes nacionais
suplementares.

Descarte

N&o jogar as baterias no lixo doméstico!

As baterias e as embalagens devem ser
enviadas a uma reciclagem ecoldgica
de matérias-primas.
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Bahasa Indonesia

Petunjuk Keselamatan

Bacalah semua petunjuk keamanan

dan penggunaan. Kelalaian dalam

mematuhi petunjuk keamanan dan

penggunaan dapat mengakibatkan
kontak listrik, kebakaran, dan/atau cedera serius.
Simpan semua petunjuk keamanan dan
penggunaan untuk keperluan di waktu yang
akan datang.
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» Petunjuk keselamatan ini hanya berlaku
untuk baterai AMPShare Li-ion 18 V dari
Bosch

» Hanya gunakan baterai pada produk dari
mitra AMPShare. Baterai 18 V yang bertanda
AMPShare sepenuhnya kompatibel dengan
produk berikut:

- semua produk dari sistem Bosch Professional
18V
-semua produk 18V dari mitra AMPShare

» Perhatikan rekomendasi baterai pada
panduan pengoperasian produk Anda.
Dengan demikian, baterai dan produk dapat
dioperasikan dengan aman dan baterai
terlindungi dari beban berlebih yang
berbahaya.

» Hanya isi daya baterai dengan perangkat
pengisi daya yang direkomendasikan oleh
produsen atau mitra AMPShare. Perangkat
pengisi daya yang dirancang untuk salah satu
jenis baterai tertentu dapat menyebabkan
kebakaran saat digunakan dengan baterai lain.

Tipe baterai Perangkat pengisi
daya yang kompatibel

GBA 18V... GAL 18..., GAL 36...,

ProCORE18V... GAL 12V/18...,

GAX 18..., EXAL18...
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Tipe baterai Perangkat pengisi
daya yang kompatibel

EXPERT 18V...

EXBA18V...

CORE18V...

Baterai yang tercantum di halaman 97 tidak
direkomendasikan untuk perkakas listrik yang
tercantum di halaman 98.

» Baterai dikirim dalam keadaan daya terisi
sebagian. Untuk memastikan kinerja penuh
baterai, isi penuh daya baterai ke perangkat
pengisi daya sebelum menggunakannya untuk
pertama kali.

» Simpan baterai di luar jangkauan anak-anak.

» Jangan memodifikasi dan membuka baterai.
Terdapat risiko korsleting.

» Asap dapat keluar apabila terjadi kerusakan
atau penggunaan yang tidak tepat pada
baterai. Baterai dapat terbakar atau
meledak. Biarkan udara segar mengalir masuk
dan kunjungi dokter apabila mengalami
gangguan kesehatan. Asap tersebut dapat
mengganggu saluran pernafasan.

» Penggunaan yang salah pada baterai atau
baterai yang rusak dapat menyebabkan
keluarnya cairan yang mudah terbakar dari
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baterai. Hindari terkena cairan ini. Jika
tanpa sengaja terkena cairan ini, segera bilas
dengan air. Jika cairan tersebut terkena
mata, segara hubungi dokter untuk
pertolongan lebih lanjut. Cairan yang keluar
dari baterai dapat menyebabkan iritasi pada
kulit atau luka bakar.

Jika baterai rusak, cairan pada baterai dapat
keluar dan benda yang berada di dekatnya
dapat terkena cairan tersebut. Periksa
komponen terkait. Bersihkan benda-benda
tersebut atau ganti baterai, jika perlu.

Jaga agar tidak terjadi korsleting pada
baterai. Jika baterai tidak digunakan,
jauhkan baterai dari klip kertas, uang logam,
kunci, paku, sekrup atau benda-benda kecil
dari logam lainnya yang dapat
menghubungkan aliran listrik. Hubungan arus
pendek antar kontak baterai dapat
memercikkan api dan menimbulkan kebakaran.
Baterai dapat rusak akibat benda-benda
lancip, seperti jarum, obeng, atau tekanan
keras dari luar. Hal ini dapat menyebabkan
terjading hubungan singkat internal dan baterai
dapat terbakar, berasap, meledak, atau
mengalami panas berlebih.
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» Jangan pernah melakukan servis pada
baterai yang telah rusak. Servis baterai hanya
boleh dilakukan oleh produsen atau penyedia
servis resmi.

[@ Lindungi baterai dari panas, misalnya

O juga dari paparan sinar matahari

m dalam waktu yang lama, api, kotoran,

ZN|  air dan kelembapan. Terdapat risiko
ledakan dan korsleting.

» Hanya operasikan dan simpan baterai pada
suhu sekitar berkisar antara -20°C dan
+50°C. Janganlah meletakkan baterai di dalam
mobil, misalnya saat musim panas. Pembatasan
daya khusus perangkat dapat terjadi saat suhu
<0°C.

» Hanya isi daya baterai saat suhu sekitar
berkisar antara 0 °C dan +35 °C. Hanya isi
daya baterai dengan port USB saat suhu
sekitar berkisar antara +10 °C dan +35 °C.
Pengisian daya di luar kisaran suhu tersebut
dapat merusak baterai atau meningkatkan risiko
kebakaran.

Deteksi risiko kerusakan

baterai
EXPERT 18V... | EXBA18V...
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Selain menampilkan level pengisian daya baterai,
LED pada indikator level pengisian daya baterai
dapat menunjukkan risiko kerusakan baterai.
Untuk mengaktifkan fungsi ini, tekan dan tahan
tombol indikator level pengisian daya & selama 3
detik. Analisis baterai ditandai dengan lampu yang
menyala pada indikator level pengisian daya
baterai. Hasil analisis ditampilkan pada indikator
level pengisian daya baterai.
1 LED: Baterai memiliki risiko
kerusakan yang tinggi. Performa dan
waktu pengoperasian mungkin sudah berkurang.
Direkomendasikan untuk mengganti baterai.
5 LED: Baterai dalam kondisi baik
dengan risiko kerusakan yang rendah.
Harap perhatikan: Penilaian risiko kerusakan
baterai bekerja dalam dua tahap dan memberikan
penilaian kondisi yang disederhanakan. Baterai
dinilai apakah memiliki kondisi baik atau
mengalami peningkatan risiko kerusakan. Tidak
ada persentase kondisi baterai yang ditampilkan.
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Perawatan dan servis

Perawatan dan pembersihan

Sesekali bersihkan lubang ventilasi dan

sambungan baterai dengan kuas yang lembut,

bersih dan kering.

» Jangan menggunakan zat kimia untuk
membersihkan baterai.

Transpor

Baterai Li-ion tunduk pada persyaratan terkait
peraturan tentang bahan-bahan berbahaya.
Baterai dapat diangkut oleh penggunanya tanpa
persyaratan lebih lanjut di jalan.

Pada pengiriman oleh pihak ketiga (misalnya
transportasi udara atau perusahaan ekspedisi)
harus ditaati syarat-syarat terkait kemasan dan
pemberian tanda. Dalam hal ini, diperlukan
konsultasi dengan ahli bahan-bahan berbahaya
saat mengatur barang pengiriman.

Kirimkan baterai hanya jika housing-nya tidak
rusak. Tutup bagian-bagian yang terbuka dan
kemas baterai agar tidak bergerak-gerak di dalam
kemasan. Taatilah peraturan-peraturan nasional
lainnya yang mungkin lebih rinci yang berlaku di
negara Anda.
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Cara membuang

Jangan membuang baterai ke dalam
sampah rumah tangga!
Baterai dan kemasan sebaiknya didaur

ulang dengan cara yang ramah
lingkungan.

Tiéng Viét
Hudéng dan an toan

Poc ky moi canh bao an toan
va moi huéng dan. Khéng tuan
thi moi canh bao va huéng dan

duoc liét ké dudi day co thé bi
dién giat, gay chay va/hay bi thuong tat
nghiém trong.
Hay gir tat ca tai liéu vé canh bao va
hudéng dan dé tham khao vé sau.
» Hudng dan an toan nay chi ap dung
cho pin 18V Bosch- Lion AMPShare
» Chi str dung pin trong cac séan phdm
cua doi tac AMPShare. Pin 18 V ¢c6 ky
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hiéu AMPShare tuong thich hoan toan
véi cac san phdm sau day:

- tit c& san phdm clia hé théng Bosch
Professional 18 V

- t4t c& san phdm 18 V cua ddi tac
AMPShare

» Hay tuan thu cac khuyén nghi pin
trong huéng dan van hanh cua sén
pham. Chi nhu vy méi c6 thé van hanh
pin va san pham an toan va bao vé
chéng qué tai.

» Chi sac pin béng thiét bi sac dugc
khuyén nghij béi nha san xuét hoac
doi tac AMPShare. Mot bo nap dién
thich hgp cho mét bd pin nguén co thé
gay nguy ca chay khi st dung dé nap
dién cho mot b pin nguén khac.

Thiét bi sac twong

thich
GBA 18V... GAL 18...,
ProCORE18V... gﬁt ?g'\}'/’w
EXPERT 18V... GAX 18...,
EXBA18V... EXALA1S...
CORE18V...
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Cac pin duogc liét ké trén trang 97 khong
duoc khuyén nghi cho dung cu dién ma
chua dugc liét ké tir trang 98.

» Pin da dwgc sac mét phan. Dé bao
dam day du dién dung, nap dién hoan
toan lai cho pin trong b nap dién pin
trudc khi st dung cho 1an déu tién.

» Cat giif pin ngoai tm vdi ctda tré em.

Khéng thay déi va mé pin. Nguy co bi

chap mach.

» Trong trudng hgp pin bi hdng hay st
dung sai cach, hoi nwéc cé thé béc
ra. Pin c6 thé chay hoac né. Hay lam
cho théng thoang khi va trong trudng
hop bi dau phai nho y té chira tri. Hoi
nudc co thé gay ngiia hé ho hap.

» Khi st dung sai hoac khi pin héng,
dung dich dé chay tir pin c6 thé tira
ra. Néu vé tinh cham phai, hay x6i
nudc dé rira. Néu dung dich vao mét,
can thém sy hé trg clia y té. Néu chét
16ng dinh vao mét, yéu céu ngay sy
gilp d& cua bac si. Dung dich tiét ra tir
pin c6 thé gay nglra hay béng.

» Khi pin héng, chét 16ng c6 thé trao ra
va lam uét cac vat bén canh. Hay
kiém tra bé phan bj anh huéng. Lam

v
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sach cac b phan bi dinh dé hay néu
can thiét, thay chung ra.

» Khéng dong pin nhanh. Khi khéng s
dung pin, dé cach xa cac vat bang
kim loai nhu kep gidy, tién xu, chia
khoa, dinh, &c vit hay cac dé vat kim
loai nho khac, thir cé thé tao su néi
tiép tir mot dau cuc voi mét dau cuc
khac. Chap mach clia cac déu cuc voi
nhau c6 thé gay bdng hay chay.

» Pin c6 thé bi hu hai béi cac vat dung
nhon nhu dinh hay tuéc-no-vit hoac
béi cac tac dong luc tir bén ngoai. N6
¢6 thé dan t6i doan mach ndi bd va lam
pin bi chay, béc khoéi, phat né hoac qua
néng.

» Khong bao gi¢ stra chira cac bo pin
da hu hai. Chi cho phép nha séan xuét
hodc cac nha cung cép dich vu cé dy
quyén thuc hién dich vu stra chita cho
céac bo pin.

[ Bdo vé pin khéng dé bj lam

O néng, vi du, chéng dé lau dai

O/ dudi anh nang gay gat, Ita,

E_..'.i chét ban, nuéc, va sy &m uét.

C6 nguy co n6 va chap mach.

» Chi van hanh va béo quan pin khi

nhiét d6 xung quanh trong khoéng

Bosch Power Tools 1609 92AB6L|(12.02.2025)



80 | Tiéng Viet

-20°C va +50°C. Khong dé pin trong 6
t6 vao mua hé. O nhiét do < 0°C c6 thé
xay ra gidi han hiéu suét thiét bi.

» Chi sac pin khi nhiét dé xung quanh
trong khoang 0 °C va +35 °C. Chi sac
pin bang céng USB khi nhiét dé xung
quanh trong khoang +10 °C va +35
°C. Viéc sac ngoai khoang nhiét do cé
thé gay hdng pin hodc tang nguy co
chay.

~ - rd

Nhan biét nguy co héng

pin

EXPERT 18V... | EXBA18V...

Ngoai trang thai sac cda pin, den LED clia

hién thi trang thai sac pin cé thé cho biét

nguy ca pin bj héng.

Dé kich hoat chiic nang, nhén va gilr nat

cUa hién thij trang thai sac & trong 3 gidy.

Phan tich pin dugc bao hiéu bang dén

chay cua hién thi trang thai sac pin. Két

qua dugc hién thj trén hién thi trang thai

sac pin.

1 LED: Pin cé nguy cd héng cao.
Cong suét va thoi gian hoat dong
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6 thé da bi rat ngan. Khuyén céo cén thay

pin.

5 LED: Pin 4 tinh trang t6t va it
¢6 nguy cd bi héng.

Vui long chu y: Danh gia rdi ro héng pin

sé hoat dong theo hai giai doan va dua ra

danh gi& tinh trang don gian. Pin dugc

danh gia & tinh trang t6t hodc c6 nguy co

bi héng cao hon. Khdng cé hién thj phan

tram mdc sac pin.

Bao Dudng va Bao Quan
Bao Dudng Va Lam Sach

Thinh thoang lam sach céc khe thong gié
va céng néi clia pin bang cach dung mét
cai co khd, mém va sach.

» Khong st dung chat hda hoc dé lam
sach pin.

Van chuyén

Pin Li-lon 1a d6i tugng phai tuén theo cac
qui dinh cta Phap Luét vé Hang Héa Nguy
Hiém. Ngudi st dung c6 thé van chuyén
pin hgp khdi béng dudng bd ma khéng cén
thém yéu céu nao khac.
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Khi dugc van chuyén théng qua bén thi ba
(vd. van chuyén bing dudng hang khéng
hay dai ly giao nhan), phai tuan theo cac
yéu cau d&c biét vé dong goi va dan nhan.
Phai tham van chuyén gia vé hang héa
nguy hiém khi chuén bi géi hang.

Chi gui pin hgp khéi khi vé ngoai khdng bi
hu héng. Dan bang keo hay che kin cac
diém ti€p xuc hd va déng géi pin hop khai
theo cach sao cho pin khéng thé xé dich
khi n&m trong bao bi. Ngoai ra, xin vui long
chép hanh cac qui dinh chi tiét cé thé dugc
b6 sung thém cua qudc gia.

Su thai bé

Khéng dugc thai bé pin vao
chung véi rac sinh hoat!
Pin va bao bi phai dugc phan loai

dé tai ché theo hudng than thién
véi moi trudng.
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EXPERT 18V 1607 A35 1M5, 1607 A35 1M6,

EXBA18V 4 607 A35 1M7, 1607 A35 M8,
1607 A35 1MD, 1607 A35 1ME,
1607 A35 1MF, 1 607 A35 1MG,
1607 A35 1MH, 1607 A35 1MJ,
1607 A35 1MK, 1607 A35 1ML,
1607 A35 1MN, 1607 A35 1MP,
1607 A35 1MR, 1607 A35 1MS,
1607 A35 1MT, 1607 A35 IMU,
1607 A35 INU, 1607 A35 NV,
1607 A35 INW, 1607 A35 1NY,
1607 A35 INZ, 1607 A35 1P6

ProCO- 1609 A35 1PG
RE18V+
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EXACT ION 2-700 3602 D94 400
EXACTION 4-2000 3602D94 401
EXACTION 6-1500 3602 D94 402
EXACTION 8-1100 3602 D94 403
EXACTION 12-700 3602 D94 404
EXACTION 12-450 3602 D94 405
EXACT ION 6-1500 WK 3602 D94 406
EXACTION 8-1100 WK 3602 D94 407
EXACTION 12-700 WK 3602 D94 408
EXACTION 12-450 WK 3602 D94 409
EXACTION 2-700 3602D94 410
EXACT ION 4-2000 3602D94411
EXACT ION 6-1500 3602D94 412
EXACTION 8-1100 3602D94 413
EXACTION 12-700 3602D94414
EXACTION 12-450 3602D94 415
EXACTION 6-1500 WK 3602D94 416
EXACTION 8-1100 WK 3602D94 417
EXACTION 12-700 WK 3602D94 418
EXACT ION 12-450 WK 3602D94 419

ANGLE EXACTION 8-1100 3602 D94 600
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3602D94 601

ANGLE EXACT ION 23-380

3602 D94 602

ANGLE EXACT ION 30-300

3602 D94 603

ANGLE EXACT ION 40-220

3602D94 604

ANGLE EXACT ION 50-210

3602D94 605

ANGLE EXACT ION 60-120

3602D94 606

ANGLE EXACT ION 30-290

3602 D94 607

ANGLE EXACT ION 3-500

3602 D94 608

ANGLE EXACT ION 8-1100

3602D94610

ANGLE EXACT ION 15-500

3602D94611

ANGLE EXACT ION 23-380

3602D94612

ANGLE EXACT ION 30-300

3602D94613

ANGLE EXACT ION 40-220

3602D94 614

ANGLE EXACT ION 50-210

3602D94 615

ANGLE EXACT ION 60-120

3602D94616

ANGLE EXACT ION 30-290

3602D94617

ANGLE EXACT ION 3-500

3602D94618
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Legal Information and Li-
censes

Copyright © 2012-2020 STMicroelectronics
Allrights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or
without modification, are permitted provided that the
following conditions are met:

- Redistributions of source code must retain the above co-
pyright notice, this list of conditions and the following
disclaimer.

- Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above
copyright notice, this list of conditions and the following
disclaimer in the documentation and/or other materials
provided with the distribution.

- Neither the name of STMicroelectronics nor the names
of its contributors may be used to endorse or promote
products derived from this software without specific pri-
or written permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE COPYRIGHT
HOLDERS AND CONTRIBUTORS "AS IS" AND ANY EXPRESS
OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED
TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND
FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED.
INNO EVENT SHALL THE COPYRIGHT OWNER OR
CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT,
INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO,
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PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES;
LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS
INTERRUPTION) HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY
OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT LIABILITY,
ORTORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE)
ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE OF THIS
SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF
SUCH DAMAGE.

Apache 2.0 License

Copyright © 2009-2020 Arm Limited. All rights reserved.
Version 2.0, January 2004
http://www.apache.org/licenses/

TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR USE, REPRODUCTION, AND
DISTRIBUTION

1. Definitions.

"License" shall mean the terms and conditions for use,
reproduction, and distribution as defined by Sections 1
through 9 of this document.

"Licensor" shall mean the copyright owner or entity
authorized by the copyright owner that is granting the
License.

"Legal Entity" shall mean the union of the acting entity and
all other entities that control, are controlled by, or are under
common control with that entity. For the purposes of this
definition, "control" means (i) the power, direct or indirect,
to cause the direction or management of such entity,
whether by contract or otherwise, or (i) ownership of fifty
percent (50%) or more of the outstanding shares, or (iii)
beneficial ownership of such entity.
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"You" (or "Your") shall mean an individual or Legal Entity
exercising permissions granted by this License.

"Source" form shall mean the preferred form for making
modifications, including but not limited to software source
code, documentation source, and configuration files.
"Object" form shall mean any form resulting from
mechanical transformation or translation of a Source form,
including but not limited to compiled object code, generated
documentation, and conversions to other media types.
"Work" shall mean the work of authorship, whether in
Source or Object form, made available under the License, as
indicated by a copyright notice that is included in or
attached to the work (an example is provided in the
Appendix below).

"Derivative Works" shall mean any work, whether in
Source or Object form, that is based on (or derived from)
the Work and for which the editorial revisions, annotations,
elaborations, or other modifications represent, as a whole,
an original work of authorship. For the purposes of this
License, Derivative Works shall not include works that
remain separable from, or merely link (or bind by name) to
the interfaces of, the Work and Derivative Works thereof.
"Contribution" shall mean any work of authorship,
including the original version of the Work and any
modifications or additions to that Work or Derivative Works
thereof, that is intentionally submitted to Licensor for
inclusion in the Work by the copyright owner or by an
individual or Legal Entity authorized to submit on behalf of
the copyright owner. For the purposes of this definition,
"submitted" means any form of electronic, verbal, or
written communication sent to the Licensor or its
representatives, including but not limited to communication
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on electronic mailing lists, source code control systems, and
issue tracking systems that are managed by, or on behalf of,
the Licensor for the purpose of discussing and improving
the Work, but excluding communication that is
conspicuously marked or otherwise designated in writing by
the copyright owner as "Not a Contribution."
"Contributor" shall mean Licensor and any individual or
Legal Entity on behalf of whom a Contribution has been
received by Licensor and subsequently incorporated within
the Work.

2. Grant of Copyright License. Subject to the terms and
conditions of this License, each Contributor hereby grants
to You a perpetual, worldwide, non-exclusive, no-charge,
royalty-free, irrevocable copyright license to reproduce,
prepare Derivative Works of, publicly display, publicly
perform, sublicense, and distribute the Work and such
Derivative Works in Source or Object form.

3. Grant of Patent License. Subject to the terms and
conditions of this License, each Contributor hereby grants
to You a perpetual, worldwide, non-exclusive, no-charge,
royalty-free, irrevocable (except as stated in this section)
patent license to make, have made, use, offer to sell, sell,
import, and otherwise transfer the Work, where such
license applies only to those patent claims licensable by
such Contributor that are necessarily infringed by their
Contribution(s) alone or by combination of their
Contribution(s) with the Work to which such Contribution(s)
was submitted. If You institute patent litigation against any
entity (including a cross-claim or counterclaim in a lawsuit)
alleging that the Work or a Contribution incorporated within
the Work constitutes direct or contributory patent
infringement, then any patent licenses granted to You under
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this License for that Work shall terminate as of the date such

litigation is filed.

4. Redistribution. You may reproduce and distribute copies

of the Work or Derivative Works thereof in any medium, with

or without modifications, and in Source or Object form,

provided that You meet the following conditions:

- You must give any other recipients of the Work or Deriva-
tive Works a copy of this License; and

- You must cause any modified files to carry prominent no-
tices stating that You changed the files; and

- You must retain, in the Source form of any Derivative
Works that You distribute, all copyright, patent, trade-
mark, and attribution notices from the Source form of
the Work, excluding those notices that do not pertain to
any part of the Derivative Works; and

- If the Work includes a "NOTICE" text file as part of its
distribution, then any Derivative Works that You distribu-
te must include a readable copy of the attribution notices
contained within such NOTICE file, excluding those noti-
ces that do not pertain to any part of the Derivative
Works, in at least one of the following places: within a
NOTICE text file distributed as part of the Derivative
Works; within the Source form or documentation, if pro-
vided along with the Derivative Works; or, within a dis-
play generated by the Derivative Works, if and wherever
such third-party notices normally appear. The contents
of the NOTICE file are for informational purposes only
and do not modify the License.
You may add Your own attribution notices within Deriva-
tive Works that You distribute, alongside or as an adden-
dum to the NOTICE text from the Work, provided that
such additional attribution notices cannot be construed
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as modifying the License. You may add Your own copy-
right statement to Your modifications and may provide
additional or different license terms and conditions for
use, reproduction, or distribution of Your modifications,
or for any such Derivative Works as a whole, provided
Your use, reproduction, and distribution of the Work
otherwise complies with the conditions stated in this Li-
cense.
5. Submission of Contributions. Unless You explicitly state
otherwise, any Contribution intentionally submitted for
inclusion in the Work by You to the Licensor shall be under
the terms and conditions of this License, without any
additional terms or conditions. Notwithstanding the above,
nothing herein shall supersede or modify the terms of any
separate license agreement you may have executed with
Licensor regarding such Contributions.
6. Trademarks. This License does not grant permission to
use the trade names, trademarks, service marks, or product
names of the Licensor, except as required for reasonable
and customary use in describing the origin of the Work and
reproducing the content of the NOTICE file.
7. Disclaimer of Warranty. Unless required by applicable
law or agreed to in writing, Licensor provides the Work (and
each Contributor provides its Contributions) on an "AS IS"
BASIS, WITHOUT WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS OF ANY
KIND, either express or implied, including, without
limitation, any warranties or conditions of TITLE, NON-
INFRINGEMENT, MERCHANTABILITY, or FITNESS FOR A
PARTICULAR PURPOSE. You are solely responsible for
determining the appropriateness of using or redistributing
the Work and assume any risks associated with Your
exercise of permissions under this License.
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8. Limitation of Liability. In no event and under no legal
theory, whether in tort (including negligence), contract, or
otherwise, unless required by applicable law (such as
deliberate and grossly negligent acts) or agreed to in
writing, shall any Contributor be liable to You for damages,
including any direct, indirect, special, incidental, or
consequential damages of any character arising as a result
of this License or out of the use or inability to use the Work
(including but not limited to damages for loss of goodwill,
work stoppage, computer failure or malfunction, or any and
all other commercial damages or losses), even if such
Contributor has been advised of the possibility of such
damages.

9. Accepting Warranty or Additional Liability. While
redistributing the Work or Derivative Works thereof, You
may choose to offer, and charge a fee for, acceptance of
support, warranty, indemnity, or other liability obligations
and/or rights consistent with this License. However, in
accepting such obligations, You may act only on Your own
behalf and on Your sole responsibility, not on behalf of any
other Contributor, and only if You agree to indemnify,
defend, and hold each Contributor harmless for any liability
incurred by, or claims asserted against, such Contributor by
reason of your accepting any such warranty or additional
liability.

END OF TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Warranty Disclaimer

This product contains Open Source Software components
which underly Open Source Software Licenses. Please note
that Open Source Licenses contain disclaimer clauses. The
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text of the Open Source Licenses that apply are included in
this manual under "Legal Information and Licenses".
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